

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN**

**I.A. NO. 1 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1802 OF 2025**

Between:

Budhavath Santosh, I.A.S, The District Collector, Nagarkurnool, Nagarkurnool District.

...Petitioner
(Respondent in CC. No. 1802 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

Smt. Kakumanu Yamini Purna Tilak @ Popuri Yamini Purna Tilak, W/o. late Kakumanu Venkataratnam, R/o. C/o. Ravi, Flat No. 104, Block No.22, Malaysian Township, Kukatpally Housing Board Colony, Hyderabad-500 072, (Rep. by GPA holder Kakumanu Ratnakumar S/o. Late Venkata Ratanam)

Respondent
(Petitioner in CC. No. 1802 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : MS. TEKURU SWETCHA,
ASST. GOVT. PLEADER FOR REVENUE**

Counsel for Respondent : SRI T.L.KRISHNA PRASAD

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Court read with Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Assignment (Revenue), praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the appearance of this respondent on 10-04-2026 in CC. No. 1802 of 2025, pending disposal on its file;

WHEREAS the said Application coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 25-07-2025 & 06.03.2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in paragraph No.5 that the respondent in the contempt case has to attend a meeting on 10-04-2026 with regard to implementation of 99-days 'Praja Paalana – Pragathi Pranalika' development action plan, this application is ordered that his presence is dispensed with today.

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Budhavath Santosh, I.A.S, District Collector, Nagarkurnool, Nagarkurnool District.(BY SPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri T.L.Krishna Prasad, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

KL,J

DATE:10-04-2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

C.C. NO. 1802 OF 2025

**DISPENSING WITH THE PRESENCE
OF THE APPLICANT/RESPONDENT
FOR TODAY**

